the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares and the issue of the Subscription

Shares is not subject to further approval by the Shareholders.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock

Exchange for the listing of, and the permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any fund raising activity by issue of equity securities

during the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

5

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 795,000,000 Shares in

issue (among which 55,550,000 Shares are treasury Shares). Set out below is the

shareholding structure of the Company (excluding treasury Shares) (i) as at the date

of this announcement and (ii) immediately after Completion (assuming that there is

no other change in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this

announcement and the Completion Date):

Name of

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after

Completion

Number of

Shares Approx. %

Number of

Shares Approx. %

Mr. Sang Kangqiao,

Director 213,172,000 28.83 213,172,000 26.01

Goldpalm Offshore

Limited (Note 1) 94,200,000 12.74 94,200,000 11.50

The Subscriber – – 80,000,000 9.76

Public Shareholders 432,078,000 58.43 432,078,000 52.73

Total 739,450,000 100.00 819,450,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) 94,200,000 Shares were held by Goldpalm Offshore Limited, which was wholly owned by

Ms. Ma Yanying.

(2) The aggregate of the percentage figures in the table above may not add up to the relevant

sub-total or total percentage figures shown due to rounding of the percentage figures to two

decimal places.

6

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

The Directors consider that the issue of the Subscription Shares represents an

opportunity to raise additional funds to support the Company’s existing operations

and development of its existing business and potential investment opportunities, and